
202407091638063224
Filed Date: 07/09/2024

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

In the Matter of the Application of Grain 
Belt Express, LLC for a Siting Permit for the 
Construction of Two 345 kV Transmission 
Lines and Associated Facilities through 
Gray, Meade, and Ford Counties, Kansas. 

) Docket No. 24-GBEE-790-STG 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Affidavit of Publication and Notice to Landowners 

Emily Hyland, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am a Strategic Communications Manager with HDR Engineering, Inc. ("HDR"), 
1601 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416-3400. 

2. Under my direction, legal notices describing the public hearing to be held in Ford 
County regarding the application filed by Grain Belt Express, LLC in the above­
referenced docket were placed in various newspapers located in the counties 
through which the proposed transmission line will traverse. 

3. The newspapers in which the legal notices were published and the corresponding 
publication dates are listed in the table below. Verifications of publications are 
attached as Exhibit 1. 

Del Suroeste, F 

4. Copies of the publication tear sheets are attached to this affidavit as Exhibit 2. 1 The 
notice contained in the publications was reviewed and approved by the Kansas 
Corporation Commission's Office of Public Affairs and Consumer Protection. 

5. I am authorized to make this statement on behalf of Grain Belt Express, LLC. 
6. Under penalty of pe1jury, I declare that the foregoing is true and correct to the best 

of my knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn before me 
th.[ 9-1'11:lay of :f1.v I';'), 2024 

.- I 
C,A/IA A IA/) ff77f! ll1.P1 
~il; iJ;1a~£, HDR 

.~ --iK\ • d-v\. ~ J -
[ ], Notary Public 

SUSAN M. TREBERG 
Notary Pubfic. Minnesota 

C0mmissio1t # 20121919 
1 The trui.i£~'1Yft~fltruef$pgcteM s:lw~tw~ra,tiiys from publication to publication. As a result, tear sheets from 
Del Suroeste (June 28, July 5), Dodge City Daily Globe (June 25, July 2) and Meade County News (June 
27, July 4) publication are not yet available. Inv energy will provide those tear sheets as soon as they are 
available in a supplemental filing. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served upon the parties listed 
below by email or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 9th day of July, 2024.  
 
Keith A. Brock, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  
216 S Hickory 
PO BOX 17 
Ottawa, KS  66067 
 kbrock@andersonbyrd.com 
 
James G. Flaherty, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  
216 S Hickory 
PO BOX 17 
Ottawa, KS  66067 
 jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 
 
Kevin Chandler, Director, Transmission 
Business Development 
Grain Belt Express LLC  
One South Wacker Drive, STE 1800 
Chicago, IL  60606 
 kchandler@invenergy.com 
 
Nicole Luckey, Senior Vice President 
Grain Belt Express LLC  
One South Wacker Drive, STE 1800 
Chicago, IL  60606 
 nluckey@invenergy.com 
 
Brad Pnazek, VP Transmission Business 
Development 
Grain Belt Express LLC  
One South Wacker Drive, STE 1800 
Chicago, IL  60606 
 bpnazek@invenergy.com 
 
Brian G. Fedotin, General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov 
 
 
 

Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead RD 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov 
 
Kyler C. Wineinger, Assistant General 
Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 Kyler.Wineinger@ks.gov 
 
James Brungardt, Manager, Regulatory 
Relations 
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC  
301 W 13TH ST 
PO BOX 980 
Hays, KS  67601 
 jbrungardt@sunflower.net 
 
Leah M. Davis 
Morgan Williamson LLP  
500 S. Taylor, Suite 900 
Amarillo, TX  79101 
 ldavis@mw-law.com 
 
Anne E. Callenbach, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC  
900 W 48th Place STE 900 
Kansas City, MO  64112 
 acallenbach@polsinelli.com 
 
Jared R. Jevons, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC  
900 W 48th Place STE 900 
Kansas City, Mo  64112 
 jjevons@polsinelli.com 
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Andrew O. Schulte, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC  
900 W 48th Place STE 900 
Kansas City, MO  64112 
 aschulte@polsinelli.com 
 
Clarence Suppes, Senior Manager 
Transmission Eng. 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  
301 W. 13TH 
PO BOX 1020 
Hays, KS  67601-1020 
 cdsuppes@sunflower.net 
 

Al Tamimi, SVP & COO - Transmission 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  
301 W. 13TH 
PO BOX 1020 
Hays, KS  67601-1020 
 atamimi@sunflower.net 
 
Amanda Wray, Corporate Paralegal 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  
301 W. 13TH 
PO BOX 1020 
Hays, KS  67601-1020 
 awray@sunflower.net 

/s/ Anne E. Callenbach      

Attorney for Grain Belt Express, LLC 
 
  




